
2025 Angelo State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 23, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 48-10   Conf: 39-7   Home: 31-5   Away: 17-5   Neutral: 0-0
 
 
All games Sorted by Batting Avg

LOB: Team (487), Opp (358)   DPs Turned: Team (38), Opp (40)   IBB: Team (4), Beck (1), Guerrero (1), Harris (1), Smajstrla (1), Opp
(3)   Picked Off: Beck (2), Harris (2), Valasek (2), Wilhoite (2), Pendley (1), Smajstrla (1), Tredaway (1)
 
 
 
All games Sorted by Earned Run Avg

PB: Team (4), Totals (4), Garnette (2), Wilhoite (2), Opp (12)   Pickoffs: Team (11), Gutierrez 6, Dathe 2, Villa 2, Wilson 1, Totals , Opp
(11)   SBA/ATT: Totals (74-108), Wilhoite (32-46), Free (11-13), Dathe (7-11), Garnette (5-8), Wilson (5-6), Foster (4-5), Kreusler (2-3),
Olson (2-2), Cook (1-1), Dressendorfer (1-2), Ellis (1-3), Heuertz (1-2), Stacy (1-1), Stephens (1-1)   

# Player AVG GP-GS AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI TB SLG% BB HBP SO GDP OB% SF SH SB-ATT PO A E FLD%
12 Hutchinson, Lane .403 56-56 191 57 77 13 1 5 77 107 .560 28 18 28 7 .508 5 4 5-7 26 70 5 .950
8 Guerrero, Jacob .401 57-57 222 75 89 19 4 7 52 137 .617 41 4 29 5 .496 3 2 20-28 79 0 3 .963
2 Pendley, Chase .390 55-51 200 60 78 13 3 2 47 103 .515 19 9 24 10 .461 2 5 13-16 26 18 1 .978
35 Valasek, Weston .381 52-50 160 62 61 16 2 6 52 99 .619 21 36 34 1 .529 6 0 10-14 96 2 1 .990
4 Beck, Austin .376 53-52 181 65 68 11 3 6 48 103 .569 37 9 35 1 .500 1 4 38-39 81 116 6 .970
34 Flodstrom, Ethan .376 55-54 178 67 67 18 0 7 50 106 .596 55 15 28 3 .548 2 2 11-12 43 0 0 1.000
41 Harris, Justin .331 57-57 178 54 59 21 0 8 60 104 .584 33 15 42 1 .469 2 8 16-21 78 153 12 .951
18 Tredaway, Tayten .325 57-56 209 52 68 18 3 5 68 107 .512 32 4 27 3 .418 4 3 5-8 375 20 1 .997
3 Wilhoite, Blake .297 52-51 145 39 43 13 1 1 32 61 .421 30 15 19 1 .458 2 9 10-12 391 21 1 .998
17 Holt, Hunter .524 29-2 21 10 11 2 1 1 6 18 .857 6 3 4 1 .645 1 0 1-2 16 1 0 1.000
28 Weatherly, Jaxon .429 12-1 14 4 6 2 1 0 8 10 .714 7 1 3 0 .636 0 0 0-0 5 1 0 1.000
6 Smajstrla, Brett .367 41-25 98 38 36 5 3 10 32 77 .786 16 11 19 1 .500 1 0 7-8 41 1 2 .955
42 Garnette, Christian .306 23-10 49 17 15 4 0 1 14 22 .449 6 1 9 0 .379 2 0 8-8 80 6 0 1.000
14 Brooks, Kannon .000 1-0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 0 .000 0 0 0-0 2 1 0 1.000
11 Spencer, Luke .000 5-0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1-1 0 0 0 .000
Totals .367 58-58 1847 603 678 155 22 59 546 1054 .571 331 141 302 34 .489 31 37 145-176 1354 470 41 .978
Opponents .260 58-58 1713 275 445 80 6 51 255 690 .403 211 40 468 35 .351 17 22 37-54 1290 525 89 .953

# Player ERA W-L APP GS CG SHO SV IP H R ER BB SO 2B 3B HR B/AVG WP HP BK SFA SHA
26 Stacy, Johnny 0.00 2-0 2 2 0 0-0 0 9.0 9 0 0 0 5 2 0 0 .265 0 2 0 0 0
20 Dathe, Dax 2.99 9-1 15 13 2 2-0 0 72.1 53 32 24 31 98 14 0 4 .206 4 10 0 1 4
7 Heuertz, Caleb 3.21 3-0 8 1 0 0-0 2 14.0 12 5 5 10 16 1 0 2 .250 2 0 0 0 1
33 Kreusler, Keene 3.22 2-0 21 0 0 0-0 1 22.1 10 8 8 16 25 1 0 1 .143 1 2 0 2 2
31 Free, Ryan 3.44 5-1 12 9 0 0-0 0 49.2 40 20 19 25 50 4 1 5 .221 5 4 0 2 2
44 Olson, Luke 3.69 4-1 19 2 0 0-0 6 31.2 30 16 13 11 24 7 0 3 .256 1 2 0 3 3
22 Gutierrez, Alizaeh 4.62 5-2 14 14 2 1-0 0 62.1 53 37 32 39 54 10 2 3 .232 2 1 0 2 4
24 Ellis, Scott 5.04 2-1 19 0 0 0-0 1 30.1 38 23 17 13 25 3 1 1 .309 5 6 0 2 0
32 Wilson, Nick 5.45 7-0 16 13 1 1-0 0 66.0 70 41 40 13 67 14 0 10 .275 2 6 0 3 5
29 Reed, Josh 6.93 3-2 19 1 0 0-0 3 24.2 29 19 19 9 29 8 1 3 .284 2 2 0 0 0
36 Cook, Jude 7.00 2-0 6 0 0 0-0 1 9.0 16 11 7 3 9 2 0 4 .372 0 0 0 0 0
9 Foster, Seth 7.31 2-1 13 1 0 0-0 0 16.0 23 14 13 10 16 4 0 4 .333 1 1 0 0 0
37 Stephens, Jude 8.22 1-0 4 1 0 0-0 0 7.2 8 7 7 6 7 2 0 1 .258 6 0 0 0 0
21 Broeder, Clayton 8.36 1-1 9 0 0 0-0 1 14.0 17 13 13 9 18 3 0 1 .293 3 1 0 0 1
23 Casey, Colby 8.59 0-0 6 0 0 0-0 0 7.1 12 7 7 4 5 1 0 3 .364 4 1 0 0 0
10 Dressendorfer, David 9.00 0-0 8 1 0 0-0 0 9.0 10 10 9 6 14 2 1 2 .286 2 0 0 1 0
11 Spencer, Luke 10.12 0-0 2 0 0 0-0 0 2.2 4 3 3 3 4 0 0 1 .364 3 0 1 0 0
27 Villa, Garrett 18.90 0-0 4 0 0 0-0 0 3.1 11 9 7 3 2 2 0 3 .611 1 2 0 1 0
Totals 4.85 48-10 197 58 5 9 15 451.1 445 275 243 211 468 80 6 51 .260 44 40 1 17 22
Opponents 11.01 10-48 212 58 3 0 3 430.0 678 603 526 331 302 155 22 59 .367 61 141 18 31 37



2025 Angelo State University Baseball
Overall Statistics (as of Jun 23, 2025)

 
 
All games Sorted by Fielding Pct

Hitting minimums - 75% of games played, 2 AB/G

# Player C PO A E FLD% DP SBA CSB SBA% PB CI
42 Garnette, Christian 86 80 6 0 1.000 0 5 3 .625 2 0
34 Flodstrom, Ethan 43 43 0 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
17 Holt, Hunter 17 16 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
28 Weatherly, Jaxon 6 5 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
44 Olson, Luke 5 1 4 0 1.000 0 2 0 1.000 0 0
14 Brooks, Kannon 3 2 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
29 Reed, Josh 3 1 2 0 1.000 1 0 1 — 0 0
21 Broeder, Clayton 2 1 1 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
27 Villa, Garrett 2 0 2 0 1.000 0 0 0 — 0 0
7 Heuertz, Caleb 2 0 2 0 1.000 1 1 1 .500 0 0
26 Stacy, Johnny 1 0 1 0 1.000 1 1 0 1.000 0 0
36 Cook, Jude 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
37 Stephens, Jude 1 0 1 0 1.000 0 1 0 1.000 0 0
9 Foster, Seth 1 1 0 0 1.000 0 4 1 .800 0 0
3 Wilhoite, Blake 413 391 21 1 .998 2 32 14 .696 2 0
18 Tredaway, Tayten 396 375 20 1 .997 35 0 0 — 0 0
35 Valasek, Weston 99 96 2 1 .990 0 0 0 — 0 0
2 Pendley, Chase 45 26 18 1 .978 4 0 0 — 0 0
4 Beck, Austin 203 81 116 6 .970 27 0 0 — 0 0
8 Guerrero, Jacob 82 79 0 3 .963 0 0 0 — 0 0
6 Smajstrla, Brett 44 41 1 2 .955 0 0 0 — 0 0
41 Harris, Justin 243 78 153 12 .951 32 0 0 — 0 0
12 Hutchinson, Lane 101 26 70 5 .950 2 0 0 — 0 0
31 Free, Ryan 12 1 10 1 .917 0 11 2 .846 0 0
32 Wilson, Nick 11 3 7 1 .909 0 5 1 .833 0 0
20 Dathe, Dax 14 1 11 2 .857 0 7 4 .636 0 0
22 Gutierrez, Alizaeh 20 3 14 3 .850 0 0 1 — 0 0
33 Kreusler, Keene 5 1 3 1 .800 0 2 1 .667 0 0
24 Ellis, Scott 4 1 2 1 .750 1 1 2 .333 0 0
10 Dressendorfer, David 0 0 0 0 .000 0 1 1 .500 0 0
11 Spencer, Luke 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
23 Casey, Colby 0 0 0 0 .000 0 0 1 — 0 0
Totals 1865 1354 470 41 .978 106 74 34 .685 4 0
Opponents 1904 1290 525 89 .953 107 289 61 .826 12 0


